HLS 183ES-1 ORIGINAL

2018 Third Extraordinary Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1

BY REPRESENTATIVES SCHEXNAYDER AND GREGORY MILLER AND SENATORS PRICE AND GARY SMITH

COMMENDATIONS: Posthumously commends Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche of the St. John the Baptist Parish Sheriff's Office who were slain in the line of duty

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	To posthumously commend Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche of the St.
3	John the Baptist Parish Sheriff's Office who were slain in the line of duty.
4	WHEREAS, it is appropriate to recognize two deputies from St. John the Baptist
5	Parish who made the ultimate sacrifice in the valiant performance of their duties; and
6	WHEREAS, on August 16, 2012, the deputies went to a trailer park in LaPlace to
7	investigate a shooting and were ambushed by a domestic terrorist with an assault rifle;
8	Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche lost their lives while attempting to
9	protect their community; and
10	WHEREAS, born in Torrance, California, Brandon J. Nielsen moved to Louisiana
11	at the age of ten; he graduated from John Ehret High School and, at the age of twenty, he
12	began his career in law enforcement; Deputy Nielsen was thirty-four years old and the father
13	of five; and
14	WHEREAS, a native and resident of LaPlace, Jeremy Michael Triche was twenty-
15	seven years old, a graduate of St. Charles Catholic High School and Southern Arkansas
16	University, and a father of one; and
17	WHEREAS, Deputy Nielsen and Deputy Triche merit the highest commendation for
18	their exemplary public service and for their contributions to the state of Louisiana and its
19	citizens; memories of these fallen deputies will never be extinguished and their names will
20	never be forgotten.

1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby 2 posthumously commend Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche of the St. John 3 the Baptist Parish Sheriff's Office who were slain in the line of duty; does hereby recognize 4 them for their bravery in the face of danger and their records of tireless dedication and 5 service to the citizens of St. John the Baptist Parish; and does hereby extend deepest and 6 most heartfelt sympathies to the family and friends of Deputy Nielsen and Deputy Triche 7 in their time of mourning and express hopes and wishes for peace and comfort. 8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that suitable copies of this Resolution be transmitted 9 to the family of Deputy Brandon Nielsen, the family of Deputy Jeremy Triche, and the St. 10 John the Baptist Parish Sheriff's Office.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 1 Original

2018 Third Extraordinary Session

Schexnayder

Posthumously commends Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche of the St. John the Baptist Sheriff's Office who were slain in the line of duty.